
No. 13-13397

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT D. FLOYD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SALLIE MAE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
No. 1:12-cv-22649-MGC, Hon. Marcia G. Cooke, U.S.D.J.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Scott L. Nelson
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
202-588-7795 (Fax)
snelson@citizen.org

Donald A. Yarbrough
Post Office Box 11842
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339
954-537-2000
954-556-2235 (Fax)
don@donyarbrough.com

Attorneys for Appellant

October 31, 2013

No. 13-13397, *Floyd v. Sallie Mae, Inc.*

**APPELLANT'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

1. Pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rules 26.1-1 and 26.1-2, appellant provides the following list of persons who may have an interest in the outcome of this appeal:

Cooke, Marcia G., U.S.D.J.

Everman, Brendan S.

Floyd, Robert D.

Frontino, Brian C.

Nelson, Scott L.

Public Citizen Foundation, Inc. (Public Citizen Litigation Group)

Public Citizen, Inc.

Rosenbaum, Adina H.

Sallie Mae, Inc.

Simonetti, Lisa M.

SLM Corporation

Strauss, Scott R.

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP

Turnoff, William C., U.S.M.J.

Yarbrough, Donald A.

2. Appellant is not a corporation, and so no corporate disclosure is required by FRAP or the Rules of this Court.

s/ Scott L. Nelson

Scott L. Nelson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below	3
Statement of the Facts.....	7
Standard of Review	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. An Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer of Judgment Does Not Moot a Plaintiff’s Claims or Authorize Entry of Judgment over the Plaintiff’s Objection.	16
II. Even If an Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer of Judgment for Full Relief Could Moot a Plaintiff’s Claims, an Offer That Does Not Provide All the Relief Sought by the Plaintiff Cannot Moot His Claims or Authorize Entry of Judgment for Less than He Seeks.	36
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	17
* <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Clark v. Coasts & Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
* <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346, 101 S. Ct. 1146 (1981)	13, 18, 19
* <i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Protection Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 5495702 (9th Cir. Oct. 4, 2013)....	14, 26, 27, 34
<i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)	12

<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i>	
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25
* <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,</i>	
569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman ex rel. Goodman v. Sipos,</i>	
259 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.), N.A.,</i>	
176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999).....	30
* <i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.,</i>	
719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15, 28, 39, 40
<i>Husain v. Springer,</i>	
691 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	34
* <i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union,</i>	
567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	18, 20, 21, 27
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,</i>	
494 U.S. 472, 110 S. Ct. 1249 (1990).....	17
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bur., Inc.,</i>	
__ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 1899616	
(S.D. Fla. May 8, 2013)	43

<i>Ex parte McCardle,</i>	
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	29
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.,</i>	
607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14, 28
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Columbus Rolling-Mill Co.,</i>	
119 U.S. 149, 7 S. Ct. 168 (1886).....	23
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.,</i>	
575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32
<i>Pasco v. Protus IP Solutions, Inc.,</i>	
826 F. Supp. 2d 825 (D. Md. 2011).....	43
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,</i>	
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Pollock v. Bay Area Credit Serv., LLC,</i>	
2009 WL 2475167 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2009).....	44
<i>Reese v. Herbert,</i>	
527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....	44, 45
<i>Simmons v. United Mortgage & Loan Inv., LLC,</i>	
634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011).....	40, 41

<i>Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998).....	29, 32, 40
<i>Texas v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 936 (W.D. Tex. 2001).....	44
* <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	18, 20, 21, 33
<i>Univ. of S. Ala. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	46
* <i>Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2012).....	40, 41, 42
<i>White v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 776 F.2d 976 (11th Cir. 1985).....	29, 33
* <i>Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12, 24, 25, 38, 40

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1. 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Fair Labor Standards Act,

 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 21

Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA),

 47 U.S.C. § 227 1

 § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) 3, 10

 § 227(b)(3) 5, 10, 37

 § 227(b)(3)(B) 3, 10, 37

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 12, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 15, 16, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 *passim*

 R. 68(a) 18, 20

R. 68(b) 19, 23, 25, 46
R. 68(d) 19, 20, 25

Other:

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance,

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk, No. 11-1059

(U.S. filed Oct. 17, 2012), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/>

[osg/briefs/2012/3mer/1ami/2011-1059.mer.ami.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2012/3mer/1ami/2011-1059.mer.ami.pdf)..... 21, 31
